

Seller Guide Update



SEL-2022-069: FHA Private Mortgage Insurance

December 9, 2022

\boxtimes	Corres	pondent	Lending
			J

Table of **Contents**

The following topics are included in this update:

FHA Private Flood Insurance	2
Questions	2

Summary



The following items have recently been updated in the U.S. Bank Correspondent Seller and HFA Division Lending Guides, specific to Loan Delivery, Underwriting and Credit Policy.

U.S. Bank Correspondent Seller and HFA Division Lending Guides:

Unless notated within each section as Correspondent only policy or based on product availability such as Portfolio products available only in Correspondent, these updates are applicable to both our Correspondent and HFA lenders. The respective sections of the U.S. Bank Correspondent Seller and HFA Division Lending Guides are included in each section. This communication serves to announce changes and updates including an effective date. Always review the U.S. Bank Correspondent Seller and HFA Division Lending Guides for the most current policy. Guidelines are updated with the information in this communication and should be referred to instead of the communication for guidance.

Underwriting, Delivery, and **Product Grids**

For overall ease of use, we have enhanced our communications to now include underwriting and delivery method checkboxes to each section when applicable. You'll also find a new grid that outlines the applicable products.

Effective Date

Immediately unless otherwise noted within each section below.

Keeping you informed

U.S. Bank continues to closely monitor the ever-changing landscape of our business as a result of the impacts of the coronavirus (COVID-19).

For information about our ongoing work to support our lending partners and customers, we invite you to visit our Correspondent/HFA COVID-19 Resource Page within AllRegs for regular updates and the most current information.

We know you have many questions, and we are diligently working to address each of them. We have developed a list of COVID-19 Frequently Asked Questions and will continue to update this document on a regular basis to keep you informed of process and policy updates.

FHA Private Flood Insurance

Underwriting/Delivery		
\boxtimes	Corr. Delegated	
\boxtimes	Corr. Non-Delegated	
	Corr. EZD	
\boxtimes	Corr. Mandatory	
\boxtimes	HFA Delegated	
\boxtimes	HFA Non-Delegated	
Products		
	Conv. (Freddie)	
	Conv. (Freddie) Conv. (Fannie)	
	Conv. (Fannie)	
	Conv. (Fannie) Conv. (Portfolio)	

Effective Date: December 21, 2022

FHA will allow borrowers to purchase Private Flood Insurance (PFI) on properties located in eligible Special Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA).

Definitions: Flood Insurance refers to insurance provided by a National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) or a PFI policy that covers physical damage by floods.

Property Eligibility: To be eligible for FHA insurance, a property located in an SFHA must be in a community that participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and has NFIP available, regardless of whether the Borrower obtains NFIP coverage.

Lenders must ensure borrowers obtains and maintains Flood Insurance. For properties located within an SFHA, Flood Insurance must be maintained for the life of the Mortgage in an amount at least equal to the lowest of the following:

- 100 percent replacement cost of the insurable value of the improvements, which consists of the development or project cost less estimated land cost;
- the maximum amount of NFIP insurance available with respect to the particular type of property; or
- the outstanding principal balance of the Mortgage.

Requirements for PFI: If the Borrower purchases a PFI policy in lieu of an NFIP policy, the Mortgagee must ensure the PFI policy meets the following requirements:

- is issued by an insurance company that is licensed, admitted, or otherwise approved to
 engage in the business of insurance in the state or jurisdiction in which the property to be
 insured is located, by the insurance regulator of the state or jurisdiction; or, in the case of a
 policy of difference in conditions, multiple peril, all risk, or other blanket coverage insuring
 nonresidential commercial property, is recognized, or not disapproved, as a surplus lines
 insurer by the insurance regulator of the state or jurisdiction where the property to be insured
 is located
- provides Flood Insurance coverage that is at least as broad as the coverage provided under a standard Flood Insurance policy under the NFIP for the particular type of property, including when considering exclusions and conditions offered by the insurer
- includes deductibles that are no higher than the specified maximum, and includes similar non-applicability provisions, as under a standard flood insurance policy under the NFIP
- includes a requirement for the insurer to provide written notice 45 Days before cancellation or non-renewal of Flood Insurance coverage to the Borrower and the Mortgagee. In cases where the Mortgagee has assigned the loan to HUD, the insurer must provide notice to HUD and, where applicable, to the Borrower
- includes information about the availability of Flood Insurance coverage under the NFIP;
- includes a mortgage interest clause similar to the clause contained in a standard Flood Insurance policy under the NFIP
- includes a provision requiring the Borrower to file suit no later than one year after the date of a written denial for all or part of a claim under the policy; and
- contains cancellation provisions that are as restrictive as the provisions contained in a standard Flood Insurance policy under the NFIP.

PFI Compliance Guide

The Private Flood Insurance (PFI) Policy Compliance Aid is the statement: "This policy meets the definition of private flood insurance contained in 24 CFR 203.16a(e) for FHA-insured mortgages." The PFI Policy Compliance Aid may be made by the insurance provider, attesting that a PFI policy meets the requirements of Flood Insurance. The Mortgagee may rely on the PFI Policy Compliance Aid to determine whether a PFI policy meets the Flood Insurance requirements. A Mortgagee may not reject a policy solely because it is not accompanied by a PFI Policy Compliance Aid.

Guide Update: Section 400.13: National Flood Insurance Act and Flood Disaster Protection Act

Questions



Correspondent: Please contact your Account Executive or the Client Support Area at 800.200.5881, option 1.

HFA: Please contact the Housing Finance Agency Hotline at 800.562.5165, option 1 for the HFA Customer Care Team.

